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You'll see the difference







@ Roof and handrail Anttl VVIVI 06

Roof 2W (A70927) and handrail 2W (A70675) assembled

Note!
Handrails and anti-slip adhesive tapes are usually not installed on dryers to be installed indoors, and,
therefore, these are not included in the delivery.

(

Air channel end side

/AN

\/

Air channel end side

Roof 2W (A70927) and handrail 2W (A70675) assembled ... 3
Roof 2W assembled (A70927), SPAre PArtS ........c..eeeii ittt e e ettt e e e st e e e s aabbe e e e e s abaeeeeesanbaeeeeeanns 4
Level guard (502019) SPAre PAITS .......eeeiiiiiieeee ittt ettt e ettt e e e bt e e e e be e e e e e s aabe e e e e s abbeeeeeaanbeeeeesabaeeeeeaanbaeeeeeann 4
Handrail, 2W assembled (A70675), SPAre PartS..........ooiiicueuiieiiieieeae e et eee e e e e ee e e e s e s nenteeeeeeaaaaeaeeaaaannnnnneeeeeeas 6
Assembling the roof and handrail 2W.......... ..o s 8
Installing capacitive, adjustable 18VEl QUA ... e e e e 20

Antti-Teollisuus Oy 3 408073 01-2019



@ Roof and handrail Anttl VVM 06

Roof 2W assembled (A70927), spare parts

Level guard (502019) spare parts
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Roof and handrail

Antti WMOG

Ref. Part no. Denomination Pcs. | Weight

1 A70631 COVER PL 3 HOLE ASSEMBLY WMO06 1 31.26

2 A70617 COVER PLATE 1/2 WM06 2 17.05

3 A70618 COVER PL CORNER WMO06 2 5.68

4 A70619 COVERING PLATE WMO06 2 2.77

5 A70625 COVER PL MIDDLE SUPPORT 2 3 0.84

6 A70626 COVER PL MID SUPPORT 2 SHORT 12 0.42

7 101810 BOLT HEX ZN 8.8 8X16 DIN933 182 | 0.01

8 110540 NUT M8 ZN 8 DIN934 182 | 0.01

9 102200 BOLT HEXZN 8.8  10X20 DIN933 10 0.02

10 110560 NUT M10 ZN 8 DIN934 10 0.01

11 800271 SEAL MASTIC GREY 310 ML 6 0.17

12 115570 GASKET TAPE RUBBER 4X10 MAPA 8 M

13 502019 ALARM LIMIT SW+ROD CAPACITIVE 21784 1 3.20

14 408055 MANUAL DRYERS 2W WMO06 1 0.18

15 408114 MANUAL TO DRYER 1 0.22
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Roof and handrail Antti WMOG6

Handrail, 2W assembled (A70675), spare parts

A Y1)
(14 113 )

The cover shown in the picture is not a part of the construction
of this setup (only the parts listed in the parts list make up the
construction).
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The seal between the top section and the strip is the same as the one
delivered with the roof. The delivery of the handrails also includes the seal
to be installed between the strip and the cover.

The skirting boards 5 and 6 shall be attached to the cover using the nuts delivered with the cover. This
set includes the M8x20 attachment bolts for the skirting boards only. The part 7 shall be attached to the cover
using the nuts and bolts included in the delivery of the cover.
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Roof and handrail

Antti WMOG

Ref. Part no. Denomination Pcs. | Weight
1 A76205 RAILING ELEMENTS L 2012 M19 1 13.28
2 A76206 RAILING ELEMENTS L 1773 AM19 1 12.46
3 A76208 RAILING ELEMENTS L 671 M19 2 6.49
4 A76207 RAILING ELEMENTS L 1773 B M19 1 12.46
5 A76209 RAILING BASEBOARD L950 AM19 2 2.65
6 A76211 RAILING BASEBOARD L471 M19 4 1.29
7 A76213 RAILING FASTENING PART M19 3 0.35
8 A76212 RAILING BASEBOARD L2005 M19 2 3.67
9 A76214 RAILING SUPPORT PART M19 3 0.38
10 A76216 RAILING FASTENING PART M19 1 0.09
11 A70887 COVER PL WATER STRIP WM06 4 1.07
12 101810 BOLT HEX ZN 8.8 8X16 DIN933 29 0.01
13 110540 NUT M8 ZN 8 DIN934 46 0.01
14 101820 BOLT HEX ZN 8.8 8X20 DIN933 50 0.01
15 107523 DRILL SCREW 6HEX 5,5X19 ZN DIN7504-K 51 0.01
16 115699 ANTI-SLIP STICKER 25/18,3 3096402 1 PCS
17 115570 GASKET TAPE RUBBER 4X10 MAPA 5 M
18 114177 AIR DUCT CURVE KY/90-G-200 1 1.17
19 114176 AIR PIPE CONNECTION PART LYON-200 1 0.4
20 114178 AIR DUCT CURVE KY/45-G-200 1 0.85
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@ Roof and handrail Anttl VVM 06

Assembling the roof and handrail 2W

1.

Seal mastic

Attachment of the intermediate supports, the corner plate
and the railing fasteners to the handrail section without a

manhole. The side of the railing with an access opening.

, _/
Attachment of the intermediate supports, the corner plate and the railing fasteners to

the handrail section without a manhole.

No access opening in the railing
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Roof and handrail Antti WMOO

Ref. Part no. Denomination

1 A70617 COVER PLATE 1/2

2 A70618 COVER PL CORNER

3 A70626 COVER PL MID SUPPORT 2 SHORT
4 A76213 RAILING FASTENING PART

5 101810 BOLT HEX ZN 8.8 8X16 DIN933
6 110540 NUT M8 ZN 8 DIN934

7 800271 SEAL MASTIC GREY 310 ML

Note! Handrails are usually neither delivered nor installed on dryers to be placed indoors.

1. Installation of the intermediate supports, the corner plates and the railing fastener on 2W

We recommend assembling the roof on a straight plane, such as the top of the ready-assembled top
section. This ensures the ready-assembled roof is straight.

Have a look also at the assembly drawings of the next stages — that makes perceiving of the first
stages easier.

Install six short L-shaped intermediate supports (part 3) on the lower surface of the roof section with-
out manhole hatch.

Look up the correct direction for the flanges of the intermediate supports in the drawing.

Fix the intermediate supports using bolts and nuts (M8 x 16, 3 pcs./support).

Attach the corner plates and the railing fasteners (parts 2 and 4) to the section plates using nuts and
bolts (M 8 x16) as shown in the drawing.

(Note!)

The part 4 shall be left out, if the railings will not be installed.
Look carefully in the drawings how the part 4 is meant to be installed. This part shall be attached by those
holes only, which are shown in the drawings

The joint between the section plates and the corner plates (parts 1 and 2) must be sealed with seal mastic
which contains glue (7).

Apply a uniform layer of seal mastic onto the flange of the corner plate (part 2), below the bolt hole row. see
drawing 2a.

Be careful not to damage the seal mastic strip while installing the plates.

Tighten the attachment bolts 2 and 4 only lightly at this stage.
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@ Roof and handrail Anttl VVM 06
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Roof and handrail Antti WMOO

Ref. Part no. Denomination

1 A70631 COVER PL 3 HOLE ASSEMBLY

2 A70619 COVERING PLATE

3 A70625 COVER PL MIDDLE SUPPORT 2

4 101810 BOLT HEX ZN 8.8 8X16 DIN933
5 110540 NUT M8 ZN 8 DIN934

6 800271 SEAL MASTIC GREY 310 ML

2. Attaching the intermediate supports to the roof section with three holes, 2W

Install three long L-shaped intermediate supports (part 3) on the lower surface of the roof section.
Look up the correct positions for the intermediate supports and directions for the flanges in the drawing.
Fix the intermediate supports using bolts and nuts (M8 x 16, 3 pcs./support).

Apply an even strip of seal mastic on both sides of the flat intermediate supports (parts 2).
Apply seal mastic below the bolthole rows in the supports (see Fig. 3a).

Press the intermediate supports against the flanges of the roof section (part 1).
Be careful not to damage the seal mastic strip while installing the plate.

Ensure that the intermediate supports stay in position using provisional guide pins (parts P, @ 8

mm).
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Roof and handrail Antti WMOG6
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3. Fixing the sealing strips and drip mouldings to the top section

Fix sealing strips to flanges on the upper surface of the ready-assembled top section.
Fix the sealing strips inside the bolthole rows in the flange (see Fig. 4a).

Place drip mouldings on top of the end-plate flanges of the top section.

Be careful not to damage the sealing strips while installing the drip mouldings.

Look up the correct installation order for the drip mouldings in the drawing.

Align the second hole of the drip moulding at every corner of the top section with the outermost hole in the
end-plate of the section.

Fix sealing strips to the upper surfaces of the drip mouldings, from one corner to the opposite.
Fix the sealing strips inside the bolthole rows in the mouldings (see Fig. 4b).

Ref. Part no. Denomination
1 A70887 COVER PL WATER STRIP
2 115570 GASKET TAPE RUBBER 4X8 EKO-40
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Roof and handrail Antti WMOO
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4. Transferring the roof section plates and the skirting boards of the railings onto the top section and
their attachment on 2W

Lift the centre roof section, which was assembled at stage 2, on top of the ready-assembled top

section.
Be careful not to damage the sealing strips during installation work.

Align the holes in the edges with the corresponding holes in the top section.

Transfer the units assembled at the stage 1 onto the top section against the flange of the midsection.
Align the holes in the edges with the corresponding holes in the top section.

Attach the roof sections to the top section using bolts and nuts (M8 x 16, 16 pcs./ wider section; 8 pcs

/ narrower section).
Tighten the bolts only lightly at this stage.

Note! If the roof will be equipped with railings, fix the skirting boards of railings (A76209, A76211) with the same bolts.
The size of the attachment bolts in the aforementioned case shall be M8x20. The skirting boards shown in the

drawing shall not be installed, if the roof will not be equipped with railings.
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@ Roof and handrail Anttl VVM 06

Detail drawing 4
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Roof and handrail Antti WMOO

Ref. Part no. Denomination

1 101810 BOLT HEX ZN 8.8 8X16 DIN933

2 110540 NUT M8 ZN 8 DIN934

3 101820 BOLT HEX ZN 8.8 8X20 DIN933

4 102200 BOLT HEX ZN 8.8 10X20 AM DIN933
5 110560 NUT M10 ZN 8 DIN934

Fix the roof section joints using bolts and nuts (M 8 x 16) (see detail drawing 1 and 2)
If the roof will be equipped with railings, the size of the bolts closest to the edge shall be M8x20.(see detail

drawing 1 and 2)

Attach the end edges of the roof to the top section using M8x16 bolts. At the corners, the two bolts closest to the
edge, are of different size M10x20. (see detail drawing 3)

If the roof will be equipped with railings, refer to the detail drawings 4 and 5 for the attachment of the railing

fastener to the top section.

Note! The railing fasteners shall be attached to the top section only at the points shown in the detail drawings.

Do not tighten the bolts until all the parts have been fixed to their proper positions. (Attach the parts of the rail-
ings before tightening the roof bolts).
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@ Roof and handrail Anttl VVM 06

The railing sections 3 and 4 shall be at-
tached by the third hole row!
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Roof and handrail Antti WMOO

Ref. Part no. Denomination

1 A76205 RAILING ELEMENTS L 2012 M19

2 A76208 RAILING ELEMENTS L 671 M19

3 A76206 RAILING ELEMENTS L 1773 AM19

4 A76207 RAILING ELEMENTS L 1773 B M19

5 A76214 RAILING SUPPORT PART M19

6 A76216 RAILING FASTENING PART M19

7 101810 BOLT HEX ZN 8.8 8X16 DIN933

8 110540 NUT M8 ZN 8 DIN934

9 107523 DRILL SCREW 6HEX 5,5X19 ZN DIN7504-K

5. Assembly of the roof railings

Assemble the parts of the railing as shown in the drawing. Check that all the railing sections are in line. Ensure
that the gaps between the railing sections are of equal width. The places of the gaps (about 75mm), are marked
in the drawing.

Twine the fastener (part 6) around the railing pipes and fasten it using M8x16 bolts.

Fix the part 5 to the railing pipes using self-tapping screws. There are holes for the self-tapping screws in the part
5. The railing pipes have no ready holes for the self-tapping screws, but the screw will drill a hole for itself in the
railing pipe. The corner support (part 5) shall be attached to the railing pipes by self-tapping screws (5 pcs). One
of the corner support's attachment holes will be left unused.

To avoid making excess holes in the railing pipes, do not fix the part 5 by self-tapping screws until you have first
ensured that all the parts have been installed correctly in their right places.
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Antti WMOG

Roof and handrail

MAX 250 mm

The cutting point has been marked

01-2019
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Roof and handrail Antti WMOO

Ref. Part no. Denomination

1 115699 ANTI-SLIP STICKER 25/18,3 3096402

2 114177 AIR DUCT CURVE KY/90-G-200

3 114176 AIR PIPE CONNECTION PART LYON-200

4 114178 AIR DUCT CURVE KY/45-G-200

5 107523 DRILL SCREW 6HEX 5,5X19 ZN DIN7504-K

Note! Anti-slip adhesive tapes are neither included in the delivery nor installed on dryers to be placed
indoors.

6 Fixing the anti-slip adhesive tape, the debris pipe curves, the skirting boards at the end of the railing
on 2W

If the roof will be equipped with railings, fix the skirting boards A76212 at their ends.

Attachment by self-tapping screws; 6 pcs at the end without an access opening and 8 pcs at an end with an ac-
cess opening. Cut the skirting board at the access opening. The cutting point has been marked on the plate (see
detail drawing).

The railing pipes have no ready holes, but the screw will drill a hole for itself in the pipe.
To avoid making excess holes in the railing pipes, do not fix the skirting boards until you have first ensured that
they are correctly positioned.

Fix anti-slip adhesive tapes to the roof between the access opening and the manhole.
Look up the correct direction and position for the tapes in the drawing.
Fix the tapes at a distance of at maximum 250 mm from each other (see detail drawing 8a).

Connect the debris pipe elbows to the outlet sleeve on the roof.
Fix the parts using three self-tapping screws/joint.

End the installation by ensuring that all the bolts of the roof and the railing are in place and properly
tightened.
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Roof and handrail Antti WMOG6

Installing capacitive, adjustable level guard —

A capacitive level guard with adjustable rod is included in the delivery of the dryer machinery.
The level guard is delivered with the cover.

Place the guard in the dryer cover in such a position that direct grain jet from the pre-cleaner
does not hit the sensor. The sensor may start transmitting false data and it can wear as a
result of the friction caused by the grain flow.

Because the direction of the grain flow to the dryer machinery varies case by case, no
installation opening has been made ready in the cover.

*

Position in the cover

Installation

Make a @ 43 mm opening in the cover as close to the pre-cleaner as possible.

@D:D

Place the sensor bracket with wing nut on top of the opening.

Fix the bracket to the cover by the @ 5 mm holes using four self-tapping screws.

Squeeze a smooth layer of seal mastic in the seams between the bracket and the cover.

Seal the seam carefully, in particular if the dryer is not located in a building.

Adustment

Find the correct grain level with the capacitive sensor. In practice it varies.

Observe, that the grain mass expands in the beginning of drying. Therefore, in the beginning of
drying the distance from the lower edge of the pre-cleaner to the grain surface must be up to 50 cm,
depending on conditions.

Fix the sensor in the correct height position using the wing screw.

Connect the conductor leading to the sensor so that length of the cable enables the height adjustment of
the sensor later.

The head of the sensor may also get dirty over time and start transmitting false data..
Therefore, it is advisable to clean up the sensor head from time to time.
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